
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

4 February 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Civic Suite, 
Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Thursday, 12th February, 2015 commencing 
at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



Executive Key Decisions

3. Leisure Services - Review of Charges 2015/16 9 - 22

Item LAA 14/45 referred from Leisure and Arts Advisory Board minutes of 8 
December 2014 

4. Review of Fees and Charges 2015/16 23 - 48

Item FP 15/6 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 7 January 2015 

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

5. Setting the Budget for 2015/16 49 - 50

6. Setting the Council Tax for 2015/16 To Follow

This report will take the Cabinet through the process of setting the Council Tax for 
2015/16.  As the process follows on from "Setting the Budget for 2015/16", a 
report will be circulated in advance of the meeting once the preceding report has 
also been finalised. 

7. Urgent Items 51 - 52

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

8. Exclusion of Press and Public 53 - 54

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.
 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

9. Urgent Items 55 - 56

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Councillor N J Heslop, (Leader)
Councillor Mrs J A Anderson, (Housing)
Councillor J A L Balcombe, (Economic Regeneration)
Councillor M A Coffin, (Finance, Innovation and Property)
Councillor Mrs M F Heslop, (Leisure, Youth and Arts)
Councillor B J Luker, (Environmental Services)
Councillor Mrs S Murray, (Planning and Transportation)
Councillor M R Rhodes, (Communities, Health and Community Safety)

Members of the Council who are not members of the executive may attend 
meetings of the Cabinet. With the agreement of the Leader, any such 
Member may address the Cabinet on any item on the agenda but may not 
vote.



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Leisure.ArtsAB-KD-Part 1 Public 08 December 2014

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD

08 December 2014

Report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the 
Director of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision  

1 LEISURE SERVICES – REVIEW OF CHARGES 2015/16

Summary
This report outlines charging proposals in respect of Tonbridge Cemetery,  
Tonbridge Pitch Hire Charges and the Summer Playscheme.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 In bringing forward the charging proposals for 2015/16 consideration has been 
given to a range of factors, including the Council’s overall financial position, 
market position, trading patterns, the current rate of inflation, competing facilities 
and customer feedback.  The Board is reminded of the Council’s Leisure Pass 
Scheme which enables financially disadvantaged residents to participate in leisure 
activities at concessionary rates.  

1.1.2 The proposed charges for 2015/16 have also taken into account the set of guiding 
principles for the setting of fees and charges approved by Members of the 
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board and reproduced below for the 
benefit of the Board:

1) Fees and charges should reflect the Council's key priorities and other 
corporate aims and priorities recognising there may be trade-offs as these 
are not mutually exclusive.

2) Fees and charges should have due regard to the Council's Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.

3) If there is to be a subsidy from the council tax payer to the service user this 
should be a conscious choice.

4) The Council should look to maximise income subject to market conditions, 
opportunities and comparable charges elsewhere, in the context of its key 
priorities and other corporate aims and priorities.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



2

Leisure.ArtsAB-KD-Part 1 Public 08 December 2014

5) Fees and charges should normally be reviewed at least annually (unless 
fixed by statute or some other body).

6) Fees and charges should not be used to provide a subsidy from the council 
tax payer to commercial operators.

7) There should be consistency between charges for similar services.

8) Concessions for services should follow a logical pattern so as not to 
preclude, where appropriate, access to Council services on the grounds of 
ability to pay. 

1.1.3 The proposed charges for 2015/2016, in relation to the Council’s facilities 
managed by the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust will be brought forward for 
Member consideration at the next meeting of this Board in February 2015.

1.2 Consultation

1.2.1 Proposed charges in respect of facilities used by Tonbridge sports clubs are the 
subject of consultation with the Tonbridge Sports Association.  The Chairman of 
Tonbridge Sports Association has stated that “the proposed charges in respect of 
Tonbridge Sportsgrounds are acceptable”.

1.3 Tonbridge Cemetery – Proposed Charges 2015/16

1.3.1 As Members may be aware, there is a decreasing availability of new graves at 
Tonbridge Cemetery.  The charging strategy, therefore, takes into account the 
longer term management of the Cemetery’s capacity.

1.3.2 In bringing forward the proposed charges for Tonbridge Cemetery a number of 
key principles have been taken into consideration:

 The need to cover all costs, including some internal costs on new burials 
and services.

 The need to compare costs with other cemeteries in Kent [Annex 1].  It 
should, however, be noted that direct comparison with other cemeteries is 
difficult as pricing brackets, services and available grave space differ. 

 The need for the charging strategy to support the management of the 
remaining capacity in the Cemetery.

 The need to provide some affordable options, whilst supporting the 
principles of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.

1.3.3 The principles referred to above have been applied to the existing charges and 
are reflected in the proposed charges shown at [Annex 2].  In general, charges 
have been increased by 2.5% to reflect the increase in grounds maintenance 

Page 10



3

Leisure.ArtsAB-KD-Part 1 Public 08 December 2014

costs.  An exception has been made in regard to burial of stillborn to one year 
olds, which have been retained at the present minimal level.

1.3.4 It is anticipated that these proposals will generate additional net income of £1,500, 
which will be reflected in the 2015/16 revenue budget reported to the Finance, 
Innovation and Property Advisory Board on 7 January 2015.

1.4 Tonbridge Sportsgrounds – Proposed Pitch Hire Charges 2015/16

1.4.1 This Council has an agreed policy with Tonbridge Sports Association of amending 
pitch hire charges to local sports clubs by the October Retail Price Index and 
rounded to the nearest pound.  The Retail Price Index for Octob
[...]
o 
ensure that the Playscheme remains socially inclusive, with cost not presenting a 

Page 11



4

Leisure.ArtsAB-KD-Part 1 Public 08 December 2014

barrier to those families most in need.  With regard to the daily standby charge it is 
proposed to also increase this by 50 pence, retaining the policy of encouraging 
parents to book for the full week. 

1.5.6 It is anticipated that additional income of £900 will be generated from the 
proposed increase in charges, which will be reflected in the 2015/16 revenue 
budget reported to Finance, Innovation & Property Advisory Board on 7 January 
2015.

1.6 Legal Implications

1.6.1 The Council’s Financial Rules require that all fees and charges must be reviewed 
at least once a year, and be reported to the appropriate Advisory Board.

1.7 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.7.1 The proposals within this report have taken into account economic factors and 
Members will note that, in the main, they represent a relatively modest increase to 
the Council’s revenue stream.

1.7.2 Charges for the Cemetery [Annex 2], the Summer Playscheme [Annex 3] and 
Pitch hire charges (excluding casual lettings) are exempt of VAT.

1.8 Risk Assessment

1.8.1 As highlighted in paragraph 1.1 to this report, the proposed charges take into 
account a range of factors including market conditions and customer feedback 
and have been brought forward within the context of the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.

1.8.2 There is clearly a risk in proposing increased charges that those people on a low 
income and from target groups will no longer be able to afford to take part in 
activities and benefit from a healthy lifestyle.  The wide range of concessions 
available within the charging structure and the Leisure Pass scheme are, 
therefore, essential to ensure the Council’s leisure facilities and services are 
available to all.  There is also clearly a risk of increasing prices in light of current 
economic conditions.

1.9 Equali
[...]
 (i) Other services/options may be available and charged on an 
“at cost” basis plus an administration fee.  Please discuss any 
items with the Cemetery Registrar

(ii) A copy of the Cemetery Regulations is available free of 
charge from the Cemetery Registrar

Page 18



(iii) For the repurchase of burial rights for unused graves by 
T&MBC the Council will pay:
The current purchase price times the remaining duration of 
the exclusive right less the Council’s administration fee ruling 
at the time

All charges shown are exempt of VAT

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 3

SUMMER PLAYSCHEME
PROPOSED CHARGES 2015

Tonbridge & Malling BC
Existing Charges 2014 

(£)

Tonbridge & Malling BC
Proposed Charges 2015 

(£)
Standard Weekly Charge

1 child 38.00 39.00
2 children 76.00 78.00
3 children 76.00 78.00
4 children 76.00 78.00

Leisure Pass Weekly Charge
1 child 13.00 13.50
2 children 13.00 13.50
3 children 13.00 13.50
4 children 13.00 13.50

Daily Standby Charge
Standard rate 9.00 9.50
Leisure Pass rate 4.50 4.75

Social Services Referrals Free * Free *

* Funded by KCC Social Services.

All charges shown are exempt of VAT A
nnex 10

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-KD-Part 1 Public 07 January 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

07 January 2015

Report of the Management Team 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision  

1 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2015/16

This report brings forward for consideration as part of the budget setting 
process for 2015/16 proposals in respect of those fees and charges that are 
the responsibility of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and 
Property or not reported elsewhere.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out for 2015/16 the proposals for those fees 
and charges which fall within the remit of this Board or which have not been 
reported elsewhere.

1.1.2 Th
[...]
.5.4 It is estimated that the proposed increases will provide approximately £1,800 of 
additional income.

1.5.5 It is, therefore, RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that:

1) the proposed charges for Tonbridge Castle Gatehouse as outlined above 
be agreed for implementation from 1 April 2015; and 

2) these charges be reflected in the appropriate tourism marketing material.

1.6 Tonbridge Castle Hire Charges 

1.6.1 The Council Chamber is used for a number of purposes, including Member and 
Officer meetings, weddings, private hire and concessionary use by a number of 
local organisations.

1.6.2 Several years ago a minimal charge was introduced for concessionary users.  It is 
recognised that this concessionary charge is greatly valued by these 
organisations.  It is proposed that a concessionary user charge be retained to 
reflect ongoing support for local organisations.

1.6.3 The list of concessionary users was agreed by Cabinet on 4 February 2014 
(D140011CAB) and some amendments are proposed as shown in bold [see 
Annex 2]. Concessionary use is subject to a number of restrictions as shown in 
[Annex 3].

1.6.4 The Director of Central Services has brought forward proposed charges for all 
users of the Chamber, which are set out at [Annex 4].  Annual income from the 
hire of the Chamber is approximately £2500, and it is estimated that the proposed 
charges will generate additional income of £80.

Page 27



6

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-KD-Part 1 Public 07 January 2015

1.7 Tonbridge Castle Wedding Charges

1.7.1 Current wedding charges were agreed by Cabinet on 4 February 2014 (Decision 
D140011CAB).  Members agreed a charge of £735 for weddings in the Chamber 
and £1100 for weddings in the Gatehouse for 2014/15.  Charges of £770 and 
£1150 respectively were also agreed for 2015/16

1.7.2 The current charges at a number of premises licensed for Civil Marriages are 
shown in [Annex 5] 

1.7.3 Weddings are often booked more than one year in advance and applications are 
now being received for 2016/17. It is, therefore, necessary to consider a charge 
for implementation from 1 April 2016, as Members have already agreed the 
charges for 2015/16.  The Director of Central Services has proposed an increase 
of around 4% for the following charges in 2016/17, which will generate additional 
net income of approximately £800:

Current 
Charge 

2014/15 (£)

Agreed 
Charge 

2015/16 (£)

Proposed 
Charge

2016/17(£)
Weddings
 Chamber 735 770 800
 Gatehouse 1100 1150 1200
Renewal of Vows/Baby Naming
 Chamber 540 560 560
 Gatehouse 875 900 900

1.7.4 NB: Non-returnable deposit - £100

1.7.5 To aid Members, all proposed charges are inclusive of VAT where applicable.

1.7.6 There is a risk that excessive increases in charges could deter our customers and 
lead to a fall in overall income.  Dialogue with customers and comparison with 
other attractions has been taken into consideration in bringing these charges 
forward.

1.7.1 It is, therefore, RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that:

1) the proposed charges for Tonbridge Castle Chamber as set out in Annex 4 
be agreed for implementation from 1 April 2015; and 

2) the proposed charges for Weddings as outlined in paragraph 1.7.3 above 
be agreed for implementation from 1 April 2016.

1.8 CAR PARKING

1.8.1 A comprehensive review of parking charges was undertaken towards the end of 
2013 which resulted in a number of changes which came into effect in April 2014. 
We have reviewed the level of our current charges against the prevailing picture in 

Page 28



7

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-KD-Part 1 Public 07 January 2015

nearby areas and generally against the current economic climate and have come 
to the general conclusion that no changes are appropriate currently. Moreover, 
most of the car parks where we currently charge are located in central Tonbridge 
and in view of KCC’s significant enhancement works for Tonbridge High Street 
programmed for 2015 we consider the next review of parking charges should be 
undertak
[...]
onary

Rate
2014/15

(£)

Proposed 
Concessionary 

Rate
2015/16

(£)
First 3 hours 95.00 95.00 23.00 24.00

Plus each additional 
hour or part

40.00 40.00 8.00 8.00

Caretaking per hour 30.00 30.00 16.00 16.00

Cleaning charge *(1) 45.00 45.00 35.00 35.00

Daily rate 200.00 200.00 38.00 38.00

Weekly rate 895.00 895.00 95.00 95.00

Drinks machine 99p per cup 99p per cup 99p per cup 99p per cup

*(1) Cleaning charge only applies to users where food is eaten.

All charges shown are inclusive of VAT where applicable.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 5

TONBRIDGE CASTLE WEDDING CHARGES 2014/15

COMPARISON WITH OTHERS

VENUE PRICE
(£)

Tonbridge Castle Chamber 735

Tonbridge Castle Gatehouse 1,100

Boughton Monchelsea Place 1200

Registrar’s Office (Standard Charge)
Tunbridge Wells (for 50 people)

667

Hever Castle (Astor Room) 2250

Chiddingstone Castle 2,950

Penshurst Place (Monday-Friday 
only)

2,394

All charges shown are inclusive of VAT.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  - Part 1 Public 12 February 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

12 February 2015

Report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

A MORE DETAILED SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT ON “SETTING THE BUDGET FOR 
2015/16” AND A REPORT ON “SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX FOR 2015/16” WILL 
BE CIRCULATED BEFORE THE MEETING ON 12 FEBRUARY

Matters for Information

1 SETTING THE BUDGET

This is a holding report to update Members on where we are in setting the 
Budget for 2015/16.

1.1 Setting the Budget 2015/16

1.1.1 At the Full Council meeting on 17 February, Members will determine both the 
Budget and the level of council tax for 2015/16.  The detailed Estimates for 
2015/16 prepared by your Officers, having regard to the guidance given by 
Cabinet, have been carefully considered by the Finance, Innovation and Property 
Advisory Board and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

1.1.2 The remaining piece of the ‘jigsaw’ is the final Local Government Finance 
Settlement announcement which is expected to be some time during the week 
commencing 2 February.

1.1.3 Once the Final Settlement is received detailed supplementary reports on Setting 
the Budget for 2015/16 and on Setting the Council Tax for 2015/16 will be 
circulated to Members in advance of the meeting to enable the Cabinet to make 
appropriate recommendations to Council. 

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 There are a number of legislative requirements to consider in setting the Budget 
which will be addressed as we move through the budget cycle.

1.2.2 The Localism Act gives local communities the power to veto excessive council tax 
increases.  The Secretary of State will determine a limit for council tax increases 
which has to be approved by the House of Commons.  If an authority proposes to 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



2

Cabinet  - Part 1 Public 12 February 2015 

raise council tax above this limit they will have to hold a referendum to get 
approval for this from local voters who will be asked to approve or veto the rise.

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 As set out in the detailed supplementary reports.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Financial Officer, when 
calculating the Council Tax Requirement, to report on the robustness of the 
estimates included in the budget and the adequacy of the reserves for which the 
budget provides.  Consideration will and is given to the risks associated with any 
budget setting process where various financial and other assumptions have to be 
made.  To mitigate the risks detailed estimates are formulated in conjunction with 
Services taking into account past outturn, current spending plans and likely future 
demand levels / pressures and external guidance on assumptions obtained where 
appropriate.

1.4.2 The Medium Term Financial Strategy sets out the high level financial objectives 
the Council wishes to fulfil and underpins the budget setting process for the 
forthcoming year and over the Strategy period.  As the Council’s high level 
financial planning tool the Strategy needs to be reviewed and updated at least 
annually and in the current climate regularly reviewed by Management Team.  In 
addition, not identifying and implementing the requisite savings will put at risk the 
integrity of the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

1.4.3 There is so much uncertainty and volatility particularly in some of our major 
sources of income that financial planning is becoming increasingly difficult with the 
increased risk of significant variances compared to projections.

1.4.4 Where a scheme is to be funded, in full or in part, from a pending developer 
contribution and in the interim from the Council’s own resources there is a risk of 
an unbudgeted commitment if that developer contribution is not forthcoming.

1.4.5 Failure to endorse a satisfactory Capital Strategy may lead to a capital 
programme which does not fully support the Council’s Key Priorities and 
Improvement Actions.

1.4.6 Any increase in council tax above the relevant threshold, even by a fraction of a 
percentage point, would require a referendum to be held.

Background papers:

Nil

contact: Sharon Shelton
Neil Lawley

Julie Beilby Sharon Shelton
Chief Executive Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 50



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Leisure Services - Review of Charges 2015/16
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	4 Review of Fees and Charges 2015/16
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5

	5 Setting the Budget for 2015/16
	7 Urgent Items
	8 Exclusion of Press and Public
	9 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Thursday, 12th February, 2015

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, 
Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray and Cllr M R Rhodes

Councillors O C Baldock, M A C Balfour and H S Rogers were also 
present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 22.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 15/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor N Heslop declared an Other Significant Interest in the item on 
Review of Fees and Charges in respect of the list of concessionary 
users of Tonbridge Castle Chamber on the grounds of being a member 
of the Board of the Bridge Trust.  He withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this matter and the chair was taken by Councillor Coffin.

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 15/22   LEISURE SERVICES - REVIEW OF CHARGES 2015/16 

Item LAA 14/45 referred from Leisure and Arts Advisory Board Minutes 
of 8 December 2014

Decision Notice D150014CAB

CB 15/23   REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2015/16 

Item FIP 15/6 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board Minutes of 7 January 2015

Decision Notice D150015CAB

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 15/24   SETTING THE BUDGET FOR 2015/16 

The holding report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation updated the Cabinet on issues relating to the setting of 
the Budget for 2015/16 together with the outcome of the examination of 
the draft Revenue Estimates and the Capital Plan review process 
undertaken by the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board and 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  



CABINET 12 February 2015

2

A more detailed supplementary report prepared in liaison with the 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property was 
circulated in advance of the meeting.  It highlighted adjustments made to 
the Revenue Estimates presented to the Advisory Board and Committee 
in respect of the Business Rates Retention Scheme Reserve and the 
Capital Plan in respect of the need for greater evaluation of the tenders 
received for the Tonbridge Town Lock Scheme.  The report examined 
the situation in relation to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
and gave details of the necessary procedure to be followed in order to 
set the budget for 2015/16.

The Director of Finance and Transformation explained the components 
of the funding allocation in the final local government settlement 
published on 3 February 2015 and the position arising from the 
Government's offer of a council tax 'freeze' grant in 2015/16 (equivalent 
to a 1% increase in council tax).

Members were advised of the Secretary of State's announcement that 
the referendum threshold had been set at 2% for 2015/16.  It was noted 
that the summary total for the 2015/16 estimates would be affected by 
the Council's decision on whether or not to accept the 'freeze' grant and 
thus the level of overall savings needing to be made.

Attention was drawn to recommendations from Advisory Boards and the 
decision of the Licensing and Appeals Committee regarding the levels of 
fees and charges to be implemented from 1 April 2015 which had been 
incorporated in the draft estimates.  Members were reminded of the 
approach to preparation of the Capital Plan, an updated summary of 
which was set out at Annex 7 to the report.

The report then described the remaining procedure to be followed in 
setting the budget for 2015/16 and calculating the council tax.  
Consideration was given to the updated MTFS based on a council tax 
increase of 1.99% (the upper limit for referendum purposes) and a 
council tax freeze.  The Cabinet also deliberated on the most 
appropriate guidance to offer the Council as to the way forward for 
updating the MTFS for the next ten year period and setting the council 
tax for 2015/16.  Finally, the Director of Finance and Transformation 
explained the basis on which the statement as to the Robustness of the 
Estimates and Adequacy of the Reserves had been made.  

Members recorded their thanks to the Director of Finance and 
Transformation and colleagues for their work in bringing forward the 
budget and to staff for their flexibility in the current challenging 
circumstances.



CABINET 12 February 2015

3

RECOMMENDED:  That 

(1) the fees and charges set out in Annex 2 to the report, as 
recommended by the appropriate Advisory Boards, be endorsed 
(see Decision Nos D150014CAB and D150015CAB);

(2) the Capital Plan be updated as set out in paragraph 1.5.13 to 
the report as follows and adopted accordingly:

(i) the position of the existing Capital Plan (List A) as 
summarised in Annex 3 to the report be approved;

(ii) the schemes as detailed in Annex 4 to the report be added to 
List C or deleted from List C;

(iii) the selection of those schemes listed in Annex  5 to the 
report for evaluation over the coming year be approved including 
one for fast-track evaluation;

(iv) the transfer of the schemes detailed in Annex 6 to the report 
be approved noting that:

the Tonbridge School Athletics Track Improvements scheme is 
expected to be progressed in the year 2018/19 subject to the 
identification of developer contributions / external grant sources;

in respect of the Larkfield Leisure Centre Health Suite 
Refurbishment scheme, this is an additional funding requirement 
of £60,000 to that currently reflected in the Capital Plan;

(v) the updated Capital Plan (List A) as summarised in Annex 7 
to the report be approved;

(3) the Capital Strategy as presented to the Finance, Innovation and 
Property Advisory Board on 7 January and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 27 January 2015 be endorsed and 
adopted by the Council;

(4) the prudential indicators listed in paragraphs 1.6.4 and 1.6.8 of 
the report be endorsed and adopted;

(5) for the financial year 2015/16 the Council’s Minimum Revenue 
Provision, as set out at paragraph 1.6.11 of the report, be 
endorsed as nil;

(6) the high level objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
be reaffirmed, taking on board the amendment set out in 
paragraph 1.8.6 of the report, adding the words “Subject to there 



CABINET 12 February 2015

4

being sufficient resources within the capital reserve” to the final 
objective;

(7) the updates to the Medium Term Financial Strategy, as set out 
at Annexes 11a and 11b to the report, based on a council tax 
increase of 1.99% and council tax freeze respectively be noted 
including the approach adopted in respect of  New Homes 
Bonus, business rates income and further cuts to government 
grant funding;

(8) the Council be recommended to approve a council tax increase 
of 1.99% (an increase of £3.66 per annum for a Band D 
property) as the best way forward in updating the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for the next ten-year period and setting the 
council tax for 2015/16; and

(9) the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and 
Transformation as to the Robustness of the Estimates and the 
Adequacy of the Reserves be noted and endorsed. 
*Referred to Council

CB 15/25   SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX FOR 2015/16 

The joint report of the Chief Executive, Director of Finance and 
Transformation, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Innovation and Property set out the requirements under the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 for a billing authority to set an amount of 
council tax for each category of dwelling in its area.  Members were 
advised of the position concerning the determination of their respective 
precepts for 2015/16 by the major precepting authorities.

Consideration was given to a draft resolution identifying the processes to 
be undertaken in arriving at the levels of council tax applicable to each 
part of the Borough.  Reference was made to the debate that needed to 
take place regarding the relative merits of a freeze in council tax as 
opposed to an increase.  Accordingly, the resolution and further 
information regarding the precepts of the other authorities would be 
reported to the full Council on 17 February 2015.

RECOMMENDED:  That the resolution be noted and the Council be 
recommended to approve a 1.99% increase in the Borough Council’s 
element of the council tax for 2015/16, representing an annual charge at 
Band D of £187.51.
*Referred to Council



CABINET 12 February 2015

5

CB 15/26   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.03 pm


